

THE 2009 PHILLIP C JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW

MOOT COURT COMPETITION

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE

PALACE, THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

CASE CONCERNING OPERATION PROVIDE

SHELTER AND THE DIFFERENCES

ARISING BETWEEN ALICANTO AND

RAVISIA

The Republic of Alicanto

Applicant

v

The Commonwealth of Ravisia

Respondent

MEMORIAL OF THE APPLICANT

As submitted to the Court on 12 January 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xiv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xx
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	xxi
PLEADINGS	1
I. THE COMMONWEALTH OF RAVISIA’S (“RAVISIA”) INTERVENTION IN THE REPUBLIC OF ALICANTO (“ALICANTO”) CONSTITUTES A CONTINUING VIOLATION OF ALICANTO’S SOVEREIGNTY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW	1
A. RAVISIA HAS VIOLATED ALICANTO’S SOVEREIGNTY	1
1. OPS constitutes a use of force	1
2. Ravisia’s use of force was unlawful	2
a. OPS is not a valid exercise of the right to self-defence	3
b. OPS did not receive Security Council authorisation.....	3
i. The language of Resolution 6620 betrays Ravisia’s claim	3
ii. Resolution 5440 is not revivable	4
B. RAVISIA’S ACTIONS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER A RIGHT OF HUMANITARIAN INTERVENTION	4
1. There is no recognised right of humanitarian intervention in international law	5
a. There is no established customary right of humanitarian intervention	5
b. No such right has evolved subsequent to the Kosovo intervention	6
2. Assuming that such right exists, its criteria are not satisfied.....	7
a. There has been neither a genocide nor crimes against humanity (actual or imminent) in Alicanto.....	7
i. Ravisia must discharge a heavy burden of proof in this matter.....	8
ii. No crimes against humanity (actual or imminent) have been perpetrated in Alicanto.....	9
iii. There has been no genocide in Alicanto.....	9
b. Military action by Ravisia was not a last resort	10

c.	Ravisia’s intervention is not collective	11
C.	RAVISIA MUST CEASE IT’S INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT.....	11
II.	RAVISIA SHOULD BE CALLED UPON TO PRODUCE ITS CLASSIFIED INTELLIGENCE AND, IF IT REFUSES, SHOULD BE DENIED THE RIGHT TO RELY ON IT. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT THE SECRETARY-GENERAL MAY LAWFULLY HAND OVER THE INTELLIGENCE TO ALICANTO	11
A.	THE COURT SHOULD CALL UPON RAVISIA TO PRODUCE ITS CLASSIFIED INTELLIGENCE.....	11
1.	The Court has a general power to request the production of evidence.....	11
2.	Ravisia’s failure to cooperate in the establishment of material facts undermines the parties’ procedural equality	12
3.	The Secretary-General has not engaged in adequate fact-finding.....	13
B.	RAVISIA, IF IT REFUSES TO PRODUCE INTELLIGENCE, SHOULD BE DENIED RIGHT TO RELY ON IT TO SUPPORT LEGALITY OF ITS INTERVENTION	14
1.	Ravisia, if it refuses to comply, should not be allowed to rely on the classified intelligence.....	14
2.	The Court should draw an adverse inference from Ravisia’s refusal to comply	15
C.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT THE SECRETARY -GENERAL MAY LAWFULLY HAND OVER THE INTELLIGENCE TO ALICANTO.....	15
1.	The Court is competent to make the requested declaration.....	15
a)	The requested declaration forms part of the legal dispute between the Parties.....	15
b)	The Monetary Gold principle does not apply in the present case.....	16
2.	The Court should make the requested declaration on the merits	17
a)	The Court is under a duty to ensure Alicanto’s access to the intelligence	17
b)	This duty does not conflict with the Court’s role as a principal organ of the UN	18

III. RAVISIA SHOULD BE CALLED UPON TO MAKE REPARATION FOR THE INJURIES RESULTING FROM THE BROADCASTING OF OFFENSIVE RADIO PROGRAMMING AND THE SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF ALICANTAN CHILDREN, WHICH VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE CULTURAL AND RELIGIOUS INTEGRITY OF ALICANTO.....	19
A. RAVISIA IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF ALICANTAN CHILDREN BY RAVISIAN SOLDIERS DURING UNMORPH.....	20
1. Ravisia’s soldiers breached international law	20
2. This breach of international law is attributable to Ravisia.....	21
a. The breach incurs international responsibility.....	21
b. The breach does not incur the responsibility of the UN alone.....	22
B. RAVISIA IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE UNLAWFUL BROADCASTING OF OFFENSIVE RADIO PROGRAMMING DURING UNMORPH.....	23
1. The broadcasts were a breach of international law.....	23
2. This breach of international law is attributable to Ravisia.....	24
3. There are no circumstances precluding wrongfulness	24
C. RAVISIA IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE UNLAWFUL BROADCASTING OF OFFENSIVE RADIO PROGRAMMING DURING OPS.....	26
D. RAVISIA MUST MAKE REPARATIONS FOR THESE INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACTS.....	26
IV. RAVISIA SHOULD IMMEDIATELY DELIVER THE FUGITIVE PICCARDO DONATI SO THAT HIS LAWFUL SENTENCE MAY BE CARRIED OUT.....	27
A. RAVISIA’S FAILURE TO RETURN DONATI IS AN INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT	27
1. Ravisia continues to violate Alicanto’s sovereignty by preventing Alicanto from exercising enforcement jurisdiction in its own territory.....	27
a. Alicanto is exclusively entitled to exercise enforcement jurisdiction in its own territory	27
b. Ravisia continues to unlawfully interfere with this sovereign right	28
2. In any event, Ravisia continues to violate international law by harbouring a terrorist	28
a. Ravisia is in breach of its obligations under Resolution 1373.....	28
i. Donati has committed a terrorist act	28

ii.	Ravisia is providing safe haven for terrorists	29
b.	Ravisia is in breach of its obligations under customary law to surrender or prosecute fugitive terrorists	30
B.	THERE ARE NO CIRCUMSTANCES PRECLUDING THE WRONGFULNESS OF THIS ACT	30
1.	Ravisia cannot invoke necessity on the grounds of human rights obligations owed to Piccardo Donati.....	31
2.	In any event, those obligations will not be breached.....	32
a.	There will be no violation of Donati’s right to life	32
b.	There is no violation of the prohibition on retroactive punishment.....	33
c.	There is no violation of the right to a fair trial.....	33
d.	There would be no violation of the right not to be subjected to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment.....	35
C.	RAVISIA MUST CEASE THIS WRONGFUL ACT AND RETURN DONATI	36
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES

Additional Protocol to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflict (Protocol I) [1977] 1125 UNTS 3	21
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women [1979] 1249 UNTS 13.....	25
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes against Internationally Protected Persons, including Diplomatic Agents [1973] 1035 UNTS 167.....	29
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide [1948] 78 UNTS 277.....	9, 10
Convention on the Rights of the Child [1989] 1577 UNTS 3.....	20, 21, 25
Elements of Crimes [2002] UN Doc PCNICC/2000/1/Add.2	21
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms [1950] 213 UNTS 22	33
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilians in Time of War [1949] 75 UNTS 287.....	21
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings [1997] 2149 UNTS 256	29
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights [1966] 999 UNTS 171	30-6
Montreal Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Civil Aviation [1971] 974 UNTS 177 as amended by Protocol on the Suppression of Unlawful Acts of Violence at Airports Serving International Civil Aviation [1988] ICAO Doc 9518.....	29
Optional Protocol to ICCPR [1966] 999 UNTS 302	33
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court [1998] 2187 UNTS 90.....	9
Rules of the International Court of Justice [1978]	11, 17
Second Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Aiming at the Abolition of the Death Penalty [1989] 1642 UNTS 414	32
Statute of the International Court of Justice [1945] 1 UNTS 993.....	5, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
United Nations Charter [1945] 1 UNTS XVI	1, 2, 3, 7, 15, 17, 18, 26, 31

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties [1969] 1155 UNTS 33117, 24

UN DOCUMENTS

1986 Memorandum from the UN Office of Legal Affairs [1986] UNJY 300.....23

Draft Model Memorandum of Understanding UNGA, Annex, [2007] UN Doc
A/61/19.....23

HRC General Comment 20 [1992] UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/2035

HRC General Comment 32 [2007] UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/3234

HRC 'Record of the Consideration of the Report Submitted by Egypt under
Article 40 ICCPR' [23 October 2002] UN Doc CCPR/C/SR.2048.....25

ILC Articles on State Responsibility for Internationally Wrongful Acts UNGA
Res 56/83, UN GAOR 56th Sess., Annex, Agenda Item 162, [2001] UN Doc
A/RES/56/8310, 11, 19, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 36

ILC Draft Articles of Responsibility of International Organisations UNGA
GAOR *Report of the ILC*, 61st session [2006] UN Doc A/61/10.....22

ILC Commentary on Draft Articles 4-7 of Responsibility of International
Organisations UNGA GAOR *Report of the ILC*, 59th session [2004] UN Doc
A/59/10.....22

Rahman, '*Official Statement at the Informal Meeting of the Plenary of the
General Assembly Concerning the Draft Outcome Document*' [21 June 2005]
<www.un.int/malaysia/NAM/nam210605.html> accessed 6 January 2009.....7

Secretary-General's Bulletin [19 October 2003] UN Doc ST/SGB/2003/1321

'UN Report of the Secretary-General's High Level Panel on Threats, Challenges
and Change' [2004] UN Doc A/59/565.....28

UNGA GAOR *Draft Articles on the Law of Treaties*, 'Report of the
International Law Commission' 18th Session [1966] II ILC Ybk.....2

UNGA GAOR *Model Draft Rules on Arbitral Procedure*, 'Report of the
International Law Commission' 10th Session [1958] II ILC Ybk.....12

UNGA GAOR (Provisional Version) 51st Session [15 October 1996] UN Doc
A/51/PV.3416

UNGA '2005 World Summit Outcome' [20 September 2005] UN Doc A/60/L.16

UNGA ‘Report of the Secretary General: Model Status of Forces Agreement for Peacekeeping Operations’ [1990] UN Doc A/45/594	20
UNGA Res 2131 [1965] UN Doc A/6014	2
UNGA Res 2625 [1970] UN Doc A/8082	1, 18
UNGA Res 2793 [1971] UN Doc A/L.647/Rev.1	5
UNSC President’s Statement of 22 November 1989 UN Doc S/20988	28
UNSC Res 1189 [1998] UN Doc S/RES/1189	28
UNSC Res 1373 [2001] UN Doc S/RES/1373	28, 29, 31
UNSC Res 1674 [2006] UN Doc S/RES/1674	21
UNSC Res 5440 [2005] UN Doc S/RES/5440	4, 23
UNSC Res 6590 [2008] UN Doc S/RES/6590	4
UNSC Res 6620 [2008] UN Doc S/RES/6620	3
UNSC SCOR [4 December 1971] UN Doc S/10416	5
UNSC SCOR [11 December 1978] UN Doc S/12962	5
UNSC SCOR [24 March 1999] UN Doc S/PV. 3988	6
UN Special Rapporteur of the Working Group on Contemporary Forms of Slavery in his <i>Final Report on the Situation of Systematic Rape, Sexual Slavery and Slavery-Like Practices During Armed Conflict</i> UNCHR [1998] UN Doc E/CN.4/Sub.2/1998/13	21

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Court of Justice

<i>Aerial Incident of 27 July 1955 (Israel v Bulgaria)</i> (Preliminary Objections) [1959] ICJ Rep 127	18
<i>Anglo-Norwegian Fisheries case (United Kingdom v Norway)</i> (Judgment) [1951] ICJ Rep 116	13
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v Serbia and Montenegro)</i> (Merits) [2007] ICJ Rep 1	8, 12, 13, 14

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited (New Application: 1962) (Belgium v Spain) (Second Phase)</i> [1970] ICJ Rep 3	7
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited (New Application: 1962) (Belgium v Spain) (Judgment, Second Phase) Judge Jessup, Separate Opinion,</i> [1970] ICJ Rep 161	15
<i>Border and Transborder Armed Actions (Nicaragua v Honduras) (Jurisdiction and Admissibility)</i> [1988] ICJ Rep 69	16
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of the Congo v Uganda) (Judgment)</i> [2002] ICJ Rep	9
<i>Corfu Channel (United Kingdom v Albania) (Merits)</i> [1949] ICJ Rep 4.....	2, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights (Advisory Opinion)</i> [1999] ICJ Rep 62.....	24
<i>East Timor (Portugal v Australia)</i> [1995] ICJ Rep 90.....	16
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project case (Hungry v Slovakia) (Judgment)</i> [1997] ICJ Rep 7	25
<i>Land, Island and Maritime Frontier Dispute (El Salvador v Honduras: Nicaragua intervening) (Intervention)</i> [1990] ICJ Rep 92	8
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South African Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276 (Advisory Opinion)</i> [1971] ICJ Rep 16	3
<i>Legality of Use of Force Case (Yugoslavia v Belgium) (Provisional Measures)</i> [1999] ICJ Rep 124	18
<i>Legality of Use of Force Case (Yugoslavia v Belgium) (Provisional Measures)</i> [10 May 1999] ICJ Pleadings (CR 99/15).....	6
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v United States of America) (Merits)</i> [1986] ICJ Rep 14.....	2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 22
<i>Monetary Gold Removed from Rome in 1943 (Italy v France, United Kingdom and United States of America) (Preliminary Question)</i> [1954] ICJ Rep 19	16
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (Federal Republic of Germany v Denmark) (Merits)</i> [1969] ICJ Rep 3	5, 32
<i>Request for Interpretation of the Merits of 20 November 1950 in the Asylum Case (Colombia v Peru)</i> [1950] ICJ Rep 266	8, 28

<i>Rights of Nationals of the United States of America in Morocco (France v United States of America)</i> [1952] ICJ Rep 176	8
--	---

Permanent Court of International Justice

<i>Case of the S.S. “Lotus” (France v Turkey)</i> (Judgment) [1927] PCIJ Rep Series A No. 10	27
--	----

<i>Factory at Chorzów (Germany v Poland)</i> (Merits) [1928] PCIJ Rep Series A No. 17	26
---	----

<i>The Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v UK)</i> (Jurisdiction) [1924] PCIJ Series A No. 2	16
--	----

International Arbitral Awards/Tribunals

<i>Caire (France) v United Mexican States</i> [1929] V RIAA 516	21
---	----

<i>Mexico City Bombardment Claims (Great Britain v United Mexican States)</i> [1930] V RIAA 76	8
--	---

<i>The Lusitania case (US v Germany)</i> [1923] VII RIAA 32 (Sales No. 1956.V.5).....	27
---	----

Other International Bodies

<i>Bankovic v Belgium</i> (App. No. 52207/99) [2007] 44 EHRR SE5	20
--	----

<i>Behrami v France</i> (App. No. 71412/01) [2007] 45 EHRR SE10	22
---	----

<i>Goiburash et al. v Paraguay</i> (Merits, Reparations and Costs) Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 153 [2006]	30
---	----

<i>HRC Judge v Canada</i> Communication No. 829/1998 [2003] UN Doc CCPR/C/78/D/829/1998	32
---	----

<i>HRC Juma v Australia</i> Communication No. 984/2001 [2003] UN Doc CCPR/C/78/D/984/2001	34
---	----

<i>HRC Mbenge v Zaire</i> Communication No. 16/1977 [1983] UN Doc CCPR/C/18/D/16/1977	33
---	----

<i>HRC Ng v Canada</i> Communication No. 469/1991 [1994] UN Doc CCPR/C/49/D/469/1991	35
--	----

<i>HRC Paul Perterer v Austria</i> Communication No. 1015/2001 [2004] UN Doc CCPR/C/81/D/1015/2001	13
--	----

HRC <i>Perera v Australia</i> Communication No. 536/1993 [1995] UN Doc CCPR/C/53/D/536/1993	34
HRC <i>Rolando v Philippines</i> Communication No. 1110/2002 [2004] UN Doc CCPR/C/82/D/1110/2002	34
HRC <i>Rouse v Philippines</i> Communication No. 1089/2002 [2005] UN Doc CCPR/C/84/D/1089/2002	34
<i>Prosecutor v Radislav Krstić</i> ICTY-98-33-T [2001]	10
<i>Soering v UK</i> (App. No. 14038/88) [1989] 11 EHRR 439	35
<i>Sunday Times v UK</i> (A/30) [1979-80] 2 EHRR 245	33
<i>SW v UK</i> (App. No. 20166/92) [1996] 21 EHRR 363	33
<i>The Prosecutor v Jean Paul Akayesu</i> (Judgment), ICTR-96-4-T [1998].....	21
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v Honduras</i> (Merits) Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 4 [1988]	22
 Domestic Cases	
<i>Baze, et al v Rees, et al</i> , 553 US, 128 S. Ct. 1520 [2008]	36
<i>Campbell v Wood</i> 18 F.3d 662 (United States Court of Appeal 9 th Cir.), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 2125 [1994]	35
<i>Auto n° 8/2008 correspondiente al Procedimiento de Extradición 1/2007 del Juzgado Central de Instrucción n° 2 Seguido a Instancias de las Autoridades de la República Argentina contra Doña Maria Estela Martínez Cartas</i> [2008] Audiencia Nacional Sala De Lo Penal, Seccion Segunda (Spanish National Court)	30
<i>R (Al-Jedda) v Secretary of State for Defence</i> [2007] UKHL 58	22, 31
<i>R (B and Others) v Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> [2004] EWCA Civ 1344	31
<i>R (on the application of Al-Saadoon) v Secretary of State for Defence</i> [2008] EWHC 3098 (Admin)	27
 BOOKS	
Amerasinghe, ‘ <i>Evidence in International Litigation</i> ’ [1 st edn. Martinus Nijhoff, Leiden 2005]	12

Bassiouni & Wise, ' <i>Aut Dedere Aut Judicare: The Duty to Extradite or Prosecute in International Law</i> ' [1 st edn. Martinus Nijhoff, Dordrecht 1995].....	30
Brems, ' <i>Human Rights: 'Universality or Diversity</i> ' [1 st edn. Martinus Nijhoff, The Hague 2001]	25
Brownlie, ' <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> ' [6 th edn. Clarendon Press, Oxford 2003].....	1
Cassese, ' <i>International Law in a Divided World</i> ' [1 st edn. Clarendon Press, Oxford 1988]	3
Cheng, ' <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals</i> ' [1 st edn. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2006].....	13, 18
Crawford, ' <i>The International Law Commission's Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text and Commentaries</i> ' [1 st edn Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2002]	7, 23
De Wet, ' <i>The Chapter VII Powers of the United Nations Security Council</i> ' [1 st edn. Hart Publishing, Oxford 2004]	3
Gray, ' <i>International Law and the Use of Force</i> ' [2 nd edn. Oxford University Press, Oxford 2000].....	3, 7
Gray, ' <i>Judicial Remedies in International Law</i> ' [1 st edn. Clarendon Press, Oxford 1987]	26, 27
Holzgrefe & Keohane (eds.), ' <i>Humanitarian Intervention: Ethical, Legal, and Political Dilemmas</i> ' [1 st edn. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2003].....	7, 11
International Commission on Intervention and State Sovereignty, ' <i>The Responsibility to Protect</i> ' [1 st edn. ICISS, Ottawa 2001]	6
Jessup, ' <i>A Modern Law of Nations</i> ' [1 st edn. The Macmillan Company, New York 1948]	2
McDougal and Feliciano, ' <i>The International Law of War</i> ' [1 st edn. Martinus Nijhoff, Dordrecht 1994].....	2
Oppenheim, ' <i>International Law</i> ' (Jennings & Watts eds.) [9th edn. Longman, London 1992]	27, 28
Oppenheim & Roxburgh, ' <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> ' [3 rd edn. The Law Book Exchange, London 2005]	5
Rosenne, ' <i>The law and practice of the International Court, 1920-1996</i> ' [Martinus Nijhoff, The Hague 1997]	12, 17, 18, 19

Sandifer, <i>'Evidence before International Tribunals'</i> [University Press of Virginia, Charlottesville 1975]	12, 17
Schabas, <i>'Genocide in International Law: The Crime of Crimes'</i> [1 st edn Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2000]	10
Schwarzenberger, <i>'International Law As Applied By International Courts And Tribunals'</i> [Volume III - Stevens, London 1976]	19
Simma (ed.), <i>'The Charter of the United Nations, A Commentary'</i> (Volume I) [2 nd edn. Oxford University Press, Oxford 2002]	2
Shaw, <i>'International Law'</i> [5 th edn. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2003]	5
Zimmermann & Ors. (ed.), <i>'The Statute of the International Court of Justice: A Commentary'</i> [1 st edn Oxford University Press, Oxford 2006]	8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
Zoller, <i>'La Bonne Foi En Droit International Public'</i> [1 st edn. Pedone, Paris 1977]	18

ARTICLES

Brownlie, <i>'International Law at the Fiftieth Anniversary of the United Nations'</i> [1995-I] 255 Recueil des Cours de l'Académie de Droit International 9	5
Kelly, <i>'Cheating Justice by Cheating Death'</i> [2003] 20 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 491.....	35
Larsen, <i>'Attribution of Conduct in Peace Operations: the "Ultimate Authority and Control" Test'</i> [2008] 19 EURJIL 509	22, 23
Lobel & Ratner, <i>'Bypassing the Security Council: Ambiguous Authorizations to Use Force, Cease-Fires and the Iraqi Inspection Regime'</i> [1999] 93 AJIL 125	3
Quigley, <i>'The "Privatization" of Security Council Enforcement Action: A Threat to Multilateralism'</i> [1996] 17 MJIL 249	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Amnesty International, <i>'Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries'</i> < http://www.amnesty.org/en/death-penalty/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries > accessed 6 January 2009	32
Capital Punishment UK, <i>'Overview of the death penalty worldwide in 2007'</i> < http://www.capitalpunishmentuk.org/overview.html > accessed 6 January 2009	35

Deutscher Bundestag, Plenarprotokoll 13/248 [16 October 1998]
 <<http://dip21.bundestag.de/dip21/btd/13/002/1300248.pdf>> accessed 6 January
 20096

Government of China, *'Position Paper of the People's Republic of China on the
 United Nations Reforms'* [7 June 2005]
 <www.china-un.org/eng/smhwj/2005/t199101.htm> accessed 6 January 2009.....7

Group of 77, *'Declaration of the South Summit'* [2000]
 <http://www.g77.org/doc/Declaration_G77Summit.htm> accessed 6 January
 20096

Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *'Report on Terrorism and
 Human Rights'* [22 October 2002] OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, Doc.5 rev.1 corr.....13

US Secretary of State Madeleine Albright, *'Press Conference with Russian
 Foreign Minister Igor Ivanov, Singapore'* [26 July 1999]
 <<http://secretary.state.gov/www/statements/1999/990726b.html>> accessed 6
 January 20096
